Re:

Application based on Article 270 TFEU and seeking annulment of the Council's decision of 7 October 2013 definitively fixing, for the purposes of the European Union pension scheme, the pension rights acquired by the applicant following the transfer of the rights which he had acquired, prior to entering the service of the EU, from national pension bodies.

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Mr Vincent Piessevaux to pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 421, 24.11.2014 (case initially registered with the European Union Civil Service Tribunal as Case F-91/14 and transferred to the General Court of the European Union on 1 September 2016).

Order of the General Court of 17 May 2017 — Piper Verlag v EUIPO (THE TRAVEL EPISODES)

(Case T-164/16) (1)

(EU trade mark — Application for figurative EU trade mark THE TRAVEL EPISODES — Absolute ground for refusal — Application for alteration — Act not amenable to adoption by the Board of Appeal — Disregard of the procedural requirements — Inadmissibility)

(2017/C 231/28)

Language of the case: German

Parties

Applicant: Piper Verlag GmbH (Munich, Germany) (represented by: F. Oster, lawyer)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: H. Kunz, acting as Agent)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 15 February 2016 (Case R 1099/2015-4) concerning an application for registration of the figurative sign THE TRAVEL EPISODES as an EU trade mark.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed.
- 2. Piper Verlag GmbH shall pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 200, 6.6.2016.

Order of the President of the General Court of 8 May 2017 — Aristoteleio Panepistimio Thessalonikis v Commission

(Case T-207/16 R)

(Interim measures — Public contracts — Disclaimer notice — Screening opinion — Application for a stay of execution — Lack of urgency)

(2017/C 231/29)

Language of the case: Greek

Parties

Applicant: Aristoteleio Panepistimio Thessalonikis (Thessaloniki, Greece) (represented by: V. Christianos, lawyer)